

State of Wisconsin • DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

2135 RIMROCK ROAD • P.O. BOX 8933 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53708-8933 • 608-266-6466 • FAX (608) 266-5718 http://www.revenue.wi.gov

> Peter W. Barca Secretary of Revenue

Tony Evers Governor

For Immediate Release

August 31, 2023

CONTACT: Patty Mayers, Communications Director 608.266.2300 or DORCommunications@wisconsin.gov

City of Milwaukee and Milwaukee County certify new sales taxes

New sales and use taxes will begin on January 1, 2024

MADISON — The Wisconsin Department of Revenue (DOR) announces it received certified ordinances from both the city of Milwaukee and Milwaukee County, regarding their approval of new sales and use taxes as authorized by 2023 Wisconsin Act 12.

The Milwaukee Common Council voted on July 11, 2023, to approve the new city tax, and subsequently sent its certification to DOR. The Milwaukee County Board voted on July 27, 2023, to approve the additional county tax, and subsequently sent its certification to DOR.

Both certifications were received before the statutory deadline in order to begin the tax on January 1, 2024.

Wisconsin Act 12, bipartisan legislation passed earlier this year, addressed the need for increased revenue and funding for local government services. Part of that legislation allowed for a new tax and a tax increase in the city of Milwaukee and Milwaukee County, respectively.

It authorized the city of Milwaukee to enact a two percent sales and use tax by ordinance if approved by two-thirds majority vote of all members elect of the Milwaukee Common Council. Furthermore, it authorized Milwaukee County to enact an additional 0.4 percent sales and use tax by ordinance if approved by a twothirds majority vote of all members elect of the Milwaukee County Board.









